





September 21, 1993

Chip Nielsen

Nielsen, Merksamer, Parrinello,

Mueller & Naylor

591 Redwood Highway, No. 4000

Mill Valley, CA 94941







Re:  Your Request for Advice 








Our File No. A-93-321

Dear Mr. Nielsen:


You have requested advice on behalf of the Pete Wilson for Governor Committee (the "Committee") under the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


Must the Committee submit copies of its campaign statements to the Registrar of Voters for Sacramento or San Diego Counties?

ANSWER


The Governor and his controlled committee must file copies of their consolidated campaign statements (Form 490), with the Registrar of Voters for both Sacramento and San Diego Counties.

FACTS


On July 1, 1993, you became treasurer for the Pete Wilson for Governor Committee.  The original and one copy of its semi-annual Form 490 for the first half of 1993 were filed with the Secretary of State and two copies were filed with San Francisco, Los Angeles and Sacramento Counties.   The Committee's previous treasurer was informed by the Office of the Registrar of Voters for San Diego County that the Committee should file copies of its statements with the San Diego County Registrar of Voters.  It is our understanding that the San Diego County Registrar based this request on the fact that Governor Wilson's domicile for voting purposes, as defined by Elections Code Section 200, has been and remains in San Diego County.  The Governor and the Committee file consolidated campaign statements.  The Committee's address as shown on its statement of organization is in Sacramento County and therefore it is domiciled in Sacramento County.  The Governor resides and works in Sacramento County.  

 ANALYSIS


Government Code Section 84215 provides:



All candidates, elected officers, committees and 




proponents of state ballot measures or the qualifications of 


state ballot measures, except as provided in subdivision (e), 


shall file two copies of the campaign statements required by 


Section 84200 with the clerk of the county in which they are 


domiciled.  A committee is domiciled at the address listed on 


its campaign statement unless it is domiciled outside 

     California in which case its domicile shall be deemed to be 


Los Angeles for the purpose of this section.  In addition, 



campaign statements shall be filed at the following places: 



(a)
Statewide elected officers, candidates for these 




offices, supreme court justices, their controlled 




committees, committees formed or existing primarily to 



support or oppose these candidates, elected officers, 




supreme court justices, or statewide measures, or the 




qualifications of state ballot measures, and all state 



general purpose committees and filers not specified in 



subdivisions (b) to (e), inclusive:



(1)
The original and one copy with the Secretary 



of State.



(2)
Two copies with the Registrar-Recorder of Los 




Angeles County.



(3)
Two copies with the Registrar-Recorder of the



City and County of San Francisco...







(Emphasis added.)








Government Code Section 84209 provides:



A candidate or state measure proponent and any committee 


or committees which the candidate or a state measure 




proponent controls may file consolidated campaign statements 


under this chapter.  Such consolidated statements shall be 



filed in each place each of the committees and the candidate 


or state measure proponent would be required to file campaign 


statements if separate statements were filed.

   
Although Section 84215 defines "domicile" for committees, it does not do so for candidates.  Black's Law Dictionary defines "domicile" as:

 

[T]hat place where a man has his true, fixed, and 



permanent home and principal establishment, and to which 



whenever he is absent he has the intention of returning.  



Smith v. Smith, 206 Pa. Super. 310, 213 A.2d 94.  The  



permanent residence of a person or the place to which he 



intends to return even though he may actually reside 




elsewhere.  A person may have more than one residence but 



only one domicile....  


California case law is consistent with this definition.  (See, e.g., Whittell v. Franchise Tax Board (1965) 231 Cal.App.2d 278.)  


You have not indicated whether Governor Wilson considers San Diego to be his permanent residence.  However, based on the above definition and the fact that Governor Wilson is domiciled for voting purposes in San Diego County (see Elections Code Section 200), we are advising that San Diego County is his county of domicile for determining where copies of his consolidated campaign statements should be filed.  Because the Committee's address is in Sacramento, copies of the consolidated campaign statements must also be filed in Sacramento County.


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Steve Churchwell







General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

